Premier Statutory Trust IV 14,433 1.85% 14,433 1.80%
Premier Statutory Trust V 10,310 6.62% 10,310 6.62%

Total   $  184,277   $  184,722

At December 31, 2010, the scheduled maturities of long-term borrowings were as follows:

Year Amount
  (In thousands)
2011   $ 60,212
2012 55,000
2013 29,341
2014 26,664
2015 and thereafter 215,241

Total   $  386,458

Interest paid on long-term borrowings approximated $29,990,000, $37,094,000 and $38,049,000 in 2010, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

NOTE L--INCOME TAXES

The income tax provisions included in the consolidated statements of income are summarized as follows:

(In thousands) Year Ended December 31
2010 2009 2008

Current expense:
Federal   $  24,904   $  17,222   $ 35,800
State 971 354 1,292
Deferred expense (benefit):
Federal and State 6,582 (6,625) (179)

Total income taxes   $ 32,457   $ 10,951   $  36,913

Edgar Filing: UNITED BANKSHARES INC/WV - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

The following is a reconciliation of income tax expense to the amount computed by applying the statutory federal income tax rate to income
before income taxes.

86

Edgar Filing: UNITED BANKSHARES INC/WV - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31
(Dollars in thousands) 2010 2009 2008

Amount % Amount % Amount %
Tax on income before taxes at
statutory federal rate   $  36,542 35.0%   $  27,387   35.0%   $  43,354   35.0%

Plus: State income taxes net of federal
tax benefits 631 0.6 230 0.3 840 0.7

37,173 35.6 27,617 35.3 44,194 35.7

Increase (decrease) resulting from:
Tax-exempt interest income  (3,711) (3.6) (3,885) (5.0) (4,171) (3.4)
Tax reserve adjustment (718) (0.7) (4,685) (6.0) (1,023) (0.8)
Reversal of net operating loss
valuation allowance --- --- (7,978) (10.2) --- ---
Other items-net (287) (0.3) (118) (0.1) (2,087) (1.7)

Income taxes   $ 32,457   31.0%   $ 10,951   14.0%   $  36,913   29.8%

For years ended 2010, 2009 and 2008, United incurred federal income tax expense applicable to the sales and calls of securities of $702,000,
$110,000 and $375,000, respectively. Income taxes paid approximated $22,699,000, $22,152,000 and $34,208,000 in 2010, 2009 and 2008,
respectively. Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes.

Taxes not on income, which consists mainly of business franchise taxes, were $4,107,000, $4,252,000 and $4,382,000 for the years ended